

Nos. 21-3503, 21-3544

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

Suellen Klossner,

*Plaintiff-Appellee and
Cross-Appellant,*

v.

IADU Table Mound, MHP, LLC and
Impact MHC Management, LLC

*Defendants-Appellants and
Cross-Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Iowa
No. 2:20-cv-01037-CJW
Hon. Charles J. Williams, U.S. District Judge

**BRIEF OF MHACTION AND THE LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS UNDER LAW AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE SUELLEN KLOSSNER
SEEKING AFFIRMANCE**

Counsel for Amici Curiae listed on next page

Thomas Silverstein
Haley Adams
Anneke Dunbar-Gronke*
LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS
UNDER LAW
1500 K St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202.662.8600

*Admitted in Maryland only.
Practicing under the
supervision of D.C. Bar
members.

Chava Brandriss
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1301 K St. NW, Ste. 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: 202.973.4200

Thomas Kost
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
920 Fifth Avenue, Ste. 3300
Seattle, WA 98104
Telephone: 206.622.3150

Heather F. Canner
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
865 S. Figueroa St., Ste 2900
Los Angeles, CA 90017
Telephone: 213.633.6800

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	x
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Participation in the HCV Program Does Not “Inevitably” Impose Undue Financial or Administrative Burdens on Landlords.....	4
A. HCV Program Requirements for Landlords are Straightforward.....	4
B. Experience Shows That Participation Is Not Burdensome and Can Even Benefit Landlords.....	8
C. Courts Have Routinely Rejected Claims from Landlords That Participation in the HCV Program Is Burdensome.....	10
D. Accepting Mere Assertions of Burden Would Render Landlords Unaccountable for Discriminating Against Voucher Holders Who Belong To Protected Classes.	12
II. The District Court Properly Balanced the Parties’ Needs, Particularly Given the Unique Relocation Burdens That Ms. Klossner, a Manufactured Home Resident, Faced.	16
A. Moving a Manufactured Home Is Not Easy or Practical.....	17

B. The Landlords are Part of a Widespread Rise of Corporate Takeovers of Manufactured Home Parks, Raising Costs for Manufactured Homeowners and Depriving Them of Choice..... 21

III. Courts Are Not Categorically Barred from Requiring Acceptance of an HCV as a Reasonable and Necessary Accommodation. 23

CONCLUSION..... 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bhogaita v. Altamonte Heights Condo. Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 765 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Bourbeau v. Jonathan Woodner Co.</i> , 549 F. Supp. 2d 78 (D.D.C. 2008)	27, 28
<i>Bronson v. Crestwood Lake Section 1 Holding Corp.</i> , 724 F. Supp. 148 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....	14
<i>City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995).....	26
<i>City of Edmonds v. Wash. State Bldg. Code Council</i> , 18 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>aff’d sub nom. City of Edmonds v. Oxford House, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 725 (1995)	28
<i>CNY Fair Hous., Inc. v. Welltower, Inc.</i> , No. 5:21-cv-00361, 2022 WL 595695 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)	30
<i>Comm’n on Human Rights & Opportunities v. Sullivan Assocs.</i> , 739 A.2d 238 (Conn. 1999).....	11, 25, 27
<i>Crossroads Residents Organized for Stable & Secure ResiDencieS (CROSSRDS) v. MSP Crossroads Apartments LLC</i> , No. 16-cv-233, 2016 WL 3661146 (D. Minn. July 5, 2016)	15, 26, 29
<i>Ellis v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 860 F.3d 1106 (8th Cir. 2017).....	13
<i>Franklin Tower One, L.L.C. v. N.M.</i> , 725 A.2d 1104 (N.J. 1999).....	10, 11
<i>Green v. Sunpointe Assocs.</i> , No. 96-cv-1542, 1997 WL 1526484 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 1997).....	14

<i>M.T. v. Kentwood Constr. Co.</i> , 651 A.2d 101 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. 1994)	12
<i>Montgomery Cnty. v. Glenmont Hills Assocs. Privacy World at Glenmont Metro Ctr.</i> , 936 A. 2d. 325 (Md. 2007)	11
<i>Salute v. Stratford Greens Garden Apartments</i> , 136 F.3d 293, 303 (2d Cir. 1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schaw v. Habitat for Humanity of Citrus County, Inc.</i> , 938 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16, 24
<i>Smith & Lee Assocs., Inc. v. City of Taylor, Mich.</i> , 102 F.3d 781 (6th Cir. 1996).....	28, 29
<i>Texas Dep’t of Hous. & Cmty. Affs. v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 519 (2015).....	13
<i>U.S. Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391 (2002).....	25
<i>United States v. Cal. Mobile Home Park Mgmt. Co.</i> , 29 F.3d 1413 (9th Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido, Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 519, 523 (1992).....	17

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 1437f.....	25
§ 1437f(a).....	4
§ 1437f(a)–(b)	4
§ 1437f(c)	5
§ 1437f(c)(3).....	5
§ 1437f(o).....	4, 5
§ 1437f(o)(2).....	5
§ 1437f(o)(8)(B).....	6

§ 1437f(o)(12).....	7
§ 3601 <i>et seq.</i> (Fair Housing Act).....	<i>passim</i>
California Government Code	
§ 12921	27
§ 12927(i).....	27
§ 12955	27
Colorado Revised Statute Ann.	
§ 24-34-501	27
§ 24-34-502	27
Connecticut General Statute Ann. § 46a-63.....	27
District of Columbia Code Ann. § 2-1402.21.....	27
Massachusetts General Law Ann. Chapter 151B, § 4.....	27
North Dakota Century Code § 14-02.4-02	27
Oklahoma Statute tit. 25, § 1452.....	27
Oregon Revised Statute § 659A.421	27
Rhode Island General Laws	
§ 34-37-3(18).....	27
§ 34-37-4.....	27
Utah Code Ann. § 57-21-5.....	27
Virginia Code Ann.	
§ 36-96.1.1	27
§ 36-96.3	27
Regulations	
24 C.F.R.	
§ 100.204(b)	24
§ 982.53(b).....	26
§ 982.305	6
§ 982.307(a)(3).....	5
§ 982.308	5

§ 982.308(f)	6
§ 982.310	5
§ 982.313	5
§ 982.451	6
§ 982.505	9
§ 982.507	5

Other Authorities

<i>About Us</i> , Mobile Home University, https://tinyurl.com/35b2kbbk7 (last visited March 5, 2022).....	22
Alison Bell et al., <i>Prohibiting Discrimination Against Renters Using Housing Vouchers Improves Results</i> , Ctr. on Budget & Pol’y Priorities (Dec. 20, 2018), https://tinyurl.com/4e9cv7w9	10, 11
<i>Assisted Housing: National and Local</i> , Office of Pol’y Dev. & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., https://tinyurl.com/mvsjzsht (last visited Mar. 5, 2022).....	13
<i>Assisted Housing: National and Local</i> , Office of Pol’y Dev. & Research, U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., https://tinyurl.com/yc7dh7by (last visited Feb. 24, 2022).....	8
Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys., <i>Report on the Economic Well-Being of U.S. Households in 2016</i> , at 2 (May 2017), https://tinyurl.com/yckvucn2	18
<i>DP02 Selected Social Characteristics in the United States</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, tinyurl.com/2p8nxs9t (last visited Mar. 5, 2022)	14
<i>DP03 Selected Economic Characteristics</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/4w3xs63r (last visited Feb. 23, 2022).....	18
<i>DP05 American Community Survey Demographic and Housing Estimates</i> , U.S. Census Bureau, https://tinyurl.com/5n8kunkr (last visited Mar. 5, 2022)	14

<i>Get the Facts on Zoning</i> , Manufactured Housing Institute, https://tinyurl.com/yckr5eu6 (last visited Mar. 7, 2022)	19
<i>Home</i> , Mobile Home University, https://tinyurl.com/ycksxafw (last visited March 5, 2022)	22
<i>Housing Choice Vouchers Fact Sheet</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., https://tinyurl.com/2p8wyute (last visited Feb. 24, 2022).....	6
James Milton Brown, <i>Manufactured Housing: The Invalidity of the ‘Mobility’ Standard</i> , 19 <i>Urban Lawyer</i> 367, 379–80 (1987).....	17
Jung Hyun Choi & Laurie Goodman, <i>Housing Vouchers Have Helped Tenants and Landlords Weather the Pandemic</i> , <i>Urban Inst.</i> (Mar. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/mszn6nh6	9, 10
Karl Vick, <i>The Home of the Future</i> , <i>Time</i> (Mar. 23, 2017), https://time.com/4710619/the-home-of-the-future	20
Kristin Hernandez, <i>Biden Wants to Offer More Housing Vouchers. Many Landlords Won’t Accept Them</i> , <i>Pew Charitable Trusts</i> (May 12, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/2p88v7zs	8
Lawyers’ Comm. for Better Hous., Inc., <i>Locked Out: Barriers to Choice for Housing Voucher Holders: Report on Section 8 Housing Choice Voucher Discrimination</i> 6, 8 (2002), https://tinyurl.com/2b4bss98	14
Mike Baker & Daniel Wagner, <i>The Mobile-home Trap: How a Warren Buffett Empire Preys on The Poor</i> , <i>Seattle Times</i> (Apr. 2, 2015).....	19
Nat’l Consumer Law Ctr., <i>Manufactured Housing Resource Guide: Protecting Fundamental Freedoms in Communities</i> 1 (2015), https://tinyurl.com/57ysukzv	18

Private Equity Stakeholder Project, *Private Equity Giants Converge on Manufactured Homes 4* (2019),
<https://tinyurl.com/yc7msspr> 18, 19, 21

Spotlight on Resources - 2021 Edition, Soc. Sec. Admin.,
<https://tinyurl.com/244hddc5> (last visited Feb. 23, 2022)..... 20

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Form HUD-52642, at 9
(July 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/yeywpr7p> 7

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., *The Housing Choice Voucher Program: Guidance on Manufactured Home Space Rental Assistance* 28 (Oct. 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/2s3rj59c>..... 7

U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev., Notice PIH 2017-18, at 12
(Sept. 7, 2017), <https://tinyurl.com/2n3m7wjs> 7

Video of Frank Rolfe, *Mobile Homes: Last Week Tonight with John Oliver*, HBO (Apr. 2, 2019), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/2p9cnve6> 22
